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1. APPELl~ATE ·DECISIONS - LYKOSH Ve PERTH AMBOY AND KRECZ. 

JOSEPH LY1WSH, 

Appellant, 

BOARD OF COM1\USSIONE:RS OF THE 
CITY OF PERTH AMBOY, AND CHARLES 
& MICHAEL KRECZ, T/A V.ALLEY INN 
& LIQUOR STORE, 

Respond19nts. 

---------------------~-------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

Melko, Goldsmith & P6llaok, Esqse~ by David Goldsmith, Esqse, 
Attorneys for Appellante 

Prancis' Mo Sea.man, Esq., Attorney .for Hef.:lpondent Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Perth Amboy. 

David I4» Stepacoff, Bsqe~ and Martin S9 KochJl EsqG, Attorneys 
for Respondents Charles & Michael Kre·cz. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of' the respondent Board,, 
whereby on March 18, 1959 it approved an application for a place- · 
to-place transfer of' a plenary retail consumption license from 
premises 683 State Street to premises 1132-1140 Convery Boulevard, 
Perth Amboyo 

~'Appellant vs peti·t:lon of appeal sets f'orth., in substance, 
the following grounds for reversal of the aotlon of respondent 
Boa.rd of C'ornmlssioner8~ 

l. In view of the fact that Oliver Ro Kovacs was not 
a member of respondent. Board on February 18, 1959 
when t;he matter ln question was heard, his vote 
on March 18.? 1959 in .favor of the trans.fer was a· 
nu.111 ty; thus the1 required number of votes to penni t 
approval of the ~1pplic.ation for transfer was lacking. 

2o The respondent llcense1~ .failed ·bo file plans and 
spe ci.fications with thE;, application and to insert 
the requisite new,spapeJ~ advertisement that said 
plans and specirications might be examined in the 
office of the city clerk. 

3~ The proposed licensed premises is in too close 
proximity to a school~ 

4. The transfer to the proposed site would be. 
detrimental to the municipality as undesirable 
elements would inevitably be attracted to that 
location. · 
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5~ There is no need ror nor public convenience to 
be served by the transfer of the license. 

\ 

6. The action of the respondent Board was contrary 
to the evidence presented. and constituted an 
abuse of discre-tiono 

nThe hearing in t.he instant matter was held on February 18, 
1959 before the re.spondent Board, but the case was continued until 
March 18,. 1959 in order to permit the respondent licensee to rile 
plans of contemplated alterations to the existing building and 
to permit the appellant to file maps and surveys .• 

"It appea1"is from the undisputed facts in this ·case that at 
a meeting on February 18, 1959, one of the members of the 
respondent Board submitted his resignation to become effective 
March 2, 1959, and at the same meeting Oliver R. Ko~acs was 
elected to fill the vacancy for the tmexpired term, also effective 
as of March 2, 1959e Oliver R. Kovacs was present at the meeting 
of February 18, 1959 when the matter now under consideration was 
hearde Thereafter, at a meeting .on March 18,Sl 1959 (when the 
application for the place-to-place transfer came before the 
respondent Board) two members declined to vote and the remaining 
three members (one of whom was Oliver R. Kovacs) voted to approve 
the application for transfera 

. "There is no question that there was a quorum present and 
that a majority thereof might determine whether or not a place­
to-place transfer should be grantedo Manno v. Clifton, 14 N.J. 
Super. 100~, 

"Appellant challenges Commissioner Kovacs' vote on the 
ground that on February lBthp when the matter of trans~er was 
heard, he (Kovacs) was not a member of the respondent Boardo 
On March 18, 1959;i when he voted to approve the application for 
transfer, he was a member of the respondent Board. Whether or 
not the respondent Board erred in permitting Commissioner Kovacs· 
to vote on the"· question of trans.fer need not be determined in the 
present appeale Disregarding Commissioner Kovacs' vote, there 
stil~ were.su£ficient votes favoring the application .for transfer. 
Two -member.s of the respondent Board voted to ·approve the transfer 
and two re . .frained fro~ votingf) There is no evi1ence that at the 
official meeting when 'the matter of transfer was considered, 
either.of· the Commissioners who had abstained f~om voting 
expressed objection to the transfer. \ 

"Justice Parker~ speaking for the Supreme Court in· the 
matter of Kozusko v~ Garretson, 102 N~J.Lo 508, stated that: 

- J . 
•It may well be conceded that when in a parliamentary 
body a majority vote si.1.ff'ices for e.f.fective enactment, 
and some vote aye and the others remain silent, they 
are taken as voting in the affirmativeu Such we 
understand to be the law~ In line with this is the 
principle that where a quorum is present, a proposition 
is carried by a majority of all the votes cast, though 
some of the members present refuse,.:to vote. 29 Cyc. 
1690. This is, or was the congressional rule~ u.s. 
v~ Ballin, 144 U0S• 1. In this state it has been held 
that the vote of' a member present who declined to vote 
at all should· be cour1ted in the affirmative. Mollllt v. 
Parker, 32 N f6 J ,,L~ 341"' r 

"In Kozusko v. Gar·retson, supra, Justice Parker .further 
·, · ·~tated that where a person did not vote and had expressed opposition 
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to the· motion, his vote could not be counte-d in favor of the 
resolution. .He quotes Chancellor Zabriskie in Abels v. McKeen, 
18 N.J. Eq. 462, who .sald, •At suc~1 a meeting, if a vote is taken, 
and no one dissents~ all who do not vote are considered as voting 
with the majox•ity for the motion. And a vote of three ayes at a 
meeting of' twenty, where. no one dissents, is considered as the 
~ffirmative vote of all present.' 

"Conimissioner Ernest M. Muska, who declined to vote on the 
transfer in· question, testified that although before the formal 
meeting he may have expressed himself as opposed to the trsnsrer, 
he made no comment at the public meeting before or after the vote 
was taken. He stated that he had not made up his mind on the 
question because of various circumstances involved. Commissioner 
Richard M. Budnicki (the other member of the respondent Board who 
declined to vote) was not called upon to testify at the hearing 
herein. There is nothing to indicate .from the record herein that . 
he stated at the meeting of March 18th that he opposed the transfer. 

"In line with the decision a.forementioned, I am satisfied 
that although Commissioners Budnicki and Muska declined to vote 
on the application in question, their votes must be coun~ed in the 
affirmative. Thus, with the four members present who were qualified 
to vote, the resolution to trans.fer the license was approved by a 

.. vote of four in ravor and none opposede 

"Appellant.contends that the respondent licensees neglected 
to file plans and specifications(with the respondent Board at the 
time the application for transfer was made0 The premises to 
which a transfer was sought were already in being and, therefore, 
there was no necessity to file plans and specifications in this 
case. The rules and regulations of the Div~sion of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control specifically provide tbat the filing of plans 
and speci.fications with the application is required when the 
building to be used as a licensed premises is to be constructed. 
See Rule l of State Regulation Noe 2e 

trAppellant contends that the proposed location is located 
too close to a county vocational school. The record discloses 
'that there: is such a school on the other side of' Convery Boulevard 
f'rom· the proposed sitee The school building is erected some 
distance~ ·from the boulevard and there is a metal f'ence erected 
along Convery Boulevard and Florida Grove Road. The distance in 
a straight line from the nearest section of the fence to the 
proposed site is approximately 142 feet& However, as a person 
would o~dinarily walk, the entrance to the vocational school on · 
Convery Boulevard.and the entrance to the proposed premises is 
approximately 400 feet" Thus, the statute prohibiting the 
issuance of a liquor license to premises within 200 feet of a 
school has no application herein. See R~S@ 33:1~76. 

"Appellant produced a number of witnesses who testified in 
opposition to the transfer. Burr Coe, Director of the Middlesex , 
County .Vocational School on Convery Boulevard, testified that he 
was opposed to the proposed location of the licensed premises 
because he believed it is contrary to the best interest of the 
school@ Furthermore, the large majority of the students in the 
evening classes are girls and women and, inasmuch as the section 
is isolated, he .felt that it was his responsibility to do every­
thing possible to provide the maximum security to the students 
attending the school~ 

"Janet Lund, Principal of the vocational school, testified 
that she relt the proposed establishment was too close to the 
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.school because· students who· travel by·bus must use the bus stop 
· at the corner of the school property diagonally across from the 
proposed premises~ 

"Louis Migliorini, Presiden-t of the Middlesex County Schools 
..... System, testifi~d that he objects to licensed p1,..omises being con­

ducted at the proposed location because the school in question is 
primarily a girls r school and, because of the isolated section,· 
the girl students would be subjected to hazards that might occur 
because of the bar across the street •. 

"Karl EE!) Metzger, Director o:C the Middlesex Cowity Board 
of Freeholde.rs, testified that it is his opinion a tavern is un­
desirable in close proxintlty to_a school building in that it has 
a psychological e.ffect upon the students attending the school and 
would affect the school program.Q 

"George Otlowsk~ 51 a membe1,, of the Board of ChosmFreeholders 
.of Middlesex County, testified that in his opinion, a tavern 
operating at the proposed sit.e would create all kinds or problems 
::for the girl students: attending the school., 

nAppellant testified that he re sides about --~ hal.f mile 
from the proposed premises and, in his opinionj a tavern should 
not be permitted at the proposed location0 On cross-examination 
by the attorney for the respondent Boar·d 9 appellant admitted that. 
his .brot;her-in..,.law is Charles J 11> Gergasko v the proprietor of a 
restaurant located a short distance away~ but stated he wa.s not 
aware that there is presently on file with the local issuing 
authority an appli.cation requesting transfer of a liquor license 
to his brother-in-law arorementionedG 

"Cormnissioner Donald F~ Olsen testified that he voted in 
favor of the transfer in question because he was of the opinion 
that.the operation of a liquor establishment at the proposed site 
would have no ,adverse effect upon the schoolo Moreover, he 
testified that he felt that it would be helpful to the area 
rather. than detrimental·,, Corrmlissioner Olsen further testified 
that' he is of the opinion that the re is a public need .for ::such 
an _e.stabli-shmerit because there are no other lj_censed premise$ 
within a considerable distanceG He further stated that when

1

• 

voting in· .favor of the transfer, he took into consideration the 
reputation of the respondent licensees.based upon information 
received·rr6m the police department and from people in the 
neighborhood of their present premi~eso 

11 Commissi-oner Kovacs testified that an inspection of the 
area to which the license was sought to be transferred dis cl" .. ,'"'~ 
some deterioration over the years, and.that a licensed premis~~ 
at the proposed location would be an advantage to the mrmicipali t:s ;, 

0Mayor Flynn testified that -he voted ir favor or the traL3f·er· 
bec,ause ·he was o_f the opinion that a lier-:'·: :?Id premises at the 
proposed s.ite,: would not in any way wh.c'l tsoev01" interfere with a 

·.vocational school and that premises such as the respondent 
licensee.propose to provide would be in the best interests of the 
conmruni ty., He also took into consideration that the re.spondent 
licensees operated a decent establishment at their present 
premises and\. that the objections to the transfer were motivated 
.by a desire of someone else to acquire a license in the i1mnediate 
area. Furthermore, the Mayor testified that in his opinion, there 
was a public need for a tavern in that area~ 

• I~ 
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if Charles Krecz, one of the respondent llcensees, testif.i.ed 
.. that i the applicants plan to imp1~ove ·the building and beautify 
the adj9ining land, and later on to enclose the parking areae 

\ ' 
. . Hit appears that the objedto.;s are apprehensive thaJG t;r{e 

... proposed licensed _premis.es will .create a moral hazard for the 
, student.s who att;end the cou,nty vocational school'.> It is ·readil-y" 
·understandable that such concern exists, especially in the, part 
or ·thos,e persons connected with the school sys;Gem and the members 

·.·_·of the county government who.testified at the ~~'ithin he_aringo 
. If ·t.he premises are conducted in a law-abiding~ manner1 (8.nd it; 
. must be assur!led "Ghat such will be the case), the students or other 
:persons have nothing to fearo If, perchance$! the licensed 

· . premises are pennit;·ted t6 be operated in violation of ·t;he Alcoholic 
. · Bev.srage .. Law.i; -Che :f·espondent licensees will subject their license · 

to either suspension or revocation9 . The testimony herein seems 
tq\indicate that many of the students attending the vocational 

... · ·~-·· school arr:lve there and leave by special buses~ 

nThe question whether or not there is a need or necessity· 
-for a liquor outlet at a particular location is within the sound 
discretion of the issuing author~tyo In cases of the kind now 
under consideration~ the Direc·t;or s s function is to determine 
whether i~easonab].e cau.se exists for. the issuing authority~ s 
opinion and, if so~ to affirm its action~ Cu.r:;::y '[~ Margate_91·tz, 
Bulletin 460~ Item 9; Mulcahy et als~ Vo Ma:e,lewood et.al~, . 
Bulletin 658~ Item 4; Jerough~.~- Rest~aurant,!J Inell'> et also vt!J Sparta 
et aL~, Bulletin 1258, Ite:\n le · 

nI am satisfied that in a.11 respey~s proper consideration 
was given by the members of the respondent Board ·be.foi~e action -
was taken on the application for. transfero Furthermore, there 

.·has been no evidence pre·sented herein to_· indicate. tha·jj there was 
an abuse of discretion on the part of the.members of the respond~nt 

- :Boardo 

nA.rter careful examination of .the evidence and also of the 
memoranda filed .by the attorneys for the. respective parties,, I 
recommend that the act:ton of the respondent Boarc1., in s.pproving 

·the applic.ation for transfer· o.f .. the license in question to th...e 
prop·osecl site$· be affirmed and th,?-t the appeal herein be dismissed. 
However,.]: furtber ·reconi.mend that the license be withheld by the 
respondent Board until such time as alterations are made to the 
proposed .. premises· in acco1.,dance with the plans· and specifications 

. submitted. to the respondent Boa.rdG tt . 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Repo1.,t within the 
time.limited by Rule'l4 of State Regulation Noe 15e 

Having carefully considered the facts and circumstances 
herein, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer 
·and ~adopt his,recomrnendation~ I shall enter an order affirming 
~espondent Board's action@ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of July 1959 1 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Board of Commissioners 
'Of the _Ci·ty of Perth Amboy be and the same is hereby affirmed and 
the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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2. ~~PELLATE DECISIONS - BR01l1lIEHS FISHING. LODGE v. LOWER. 

I' I.· 

BRO'rHEHS FISHING (LODGEj! 
·'" 

Appellant? 

v. 

·TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF LOWER, 

Hesponde.nt,. 

) 

) 

') 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

Perskie & Perskie, Esqs., by Marvin Do Perskie, Esq., Attorneys 
. fo1--a. Appellant. 

William J" o :reters, · Esqs, Attorney for· ·Respondent. 
Edward Ae C_ostigan, Es9.•, Attorney ro·1'lt Objectors. 

BY THE DIRECTQR:' 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: · 

"This is an· appeal from the denial of appellant's 1 application. 
for a club license . .:.for premises. located on Delaware Bay approximatelf 
2000 feet south'of.Wildwood Avenue, Highland_Beach, Township of 
L9wer~ · 

' ·1 

"The answer filed.herein alleges that the application was 
denied,, among other things, because the respondent Township\ 
Cammi ttee adopted a policy to restrict the number of liquor · 

· licenses in the municipality and, furthermore, the issuance of 
the s.aid license would not serve the best interests of' the . 
Township. 

!'At the hearing herein, respondent nioved to dismiss the 
appeal Qecause the issuance of the said club license would 
violate the provisions.of a local ordinance limiting the number 
of c.lub licenses to be issued in the municipalityo · 

"The· ~.dinance in question was adopted by the Township 
Committe$' on January 10, 1945 and the pertinent section thereof 
reads as follows: 

wsection 10 The number of Liquor Licenses (excepting 
Hotel Licenses) assued and outstanding in the Town­
ship· of Lower, County.of Cape May shall not exceed 
Four·been ( 14) Retail Consumption Licens.es., Two ( 2) 
Retail Distributi~n Licenses, One (1) Club. Licensee v 

ttA municipality may, by ordinance, prohibit issuance of 
club licenses (ReS~ 33:1~12(5)). It may also, by ordinance, . 
limit the number of .licenses to sell at retail, including club 
licenses, and may ~end or repeal such ordinances@ R.s. 33:1-4·0.@ 
An operative nura.e·rical limitation ordinance is binding upon the . 
issuing ~uthorityo Trenton United-Licensed Beverage Association 
et al. Ve Trenton et aL~, Bulletin 899, Item 2; Local 712111, 
United Steelwo;riker~ of America, CoI.O.,. Vo Trenton:, Bul~etin 899 1 
Item 3c It is no longer deemed necessary for the municipa.lity 
to e·stablish the reasonableness of the or9,inance. Trenton Uni tad 
Licensed Beverage Ass?ciat.ion et al. Vo Trenton et alo, supr.a0 

''Respondent pas, by ordinance, authqr'ized the issuance of 
,but one club lice·nse 9 It appears that the._,quo;:t~a.· of club licenses 
·has been ri~ledti Thus·,. the· respondent Towmshi~ :cfommi ttee had no 
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jurisdiction to grant the application for the club license in 
· question because such action on its part would be in contraven-

j tion of -an operative numerical limitation ordinance,, Local #2111, 
Upited Steelworkers:of America, C~I .. O. v,. Trenton, supra;' Camden ... 
Leather Workers Union Local 206 v. Camden, Bulletin-973, Item 1 • 

. "In vie~- of the fa~t that I have no alternative other than 
to recommend dismissal on legal grounds, it will be unnecessary 
to discuss the merits or the case now under consideration. Under 

·the circumstances·, I recommend that the action of the respondent 
be 9!firmed and -tl'lat ~he appeal herein be dismissede" · 

No exceptions were taken to-the Hearer's Report within the 
.. time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation Noe 15. 

Having carefully considered the facts and circumstances 
herein, I.concur in the findings and conclusions of t~e Hearer 
and adopt his recommendations~· I shall enter an order affirming 

. respondent Township Com,mittae's action. , 

Accorq.ingly, it is, on this 29_th day of' July, 1959 1 

ORDERED that the action or respondent Township Committee 
of the·Township of.Lower be and the same ·is hereby affirmed 
and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby_ dismissed• 

WILLIAM HOV'IE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

. 3. APPELLATE .DECISIONS ~ CLUB SAL, INC. v. WEST NEW YORK._ 

. CLUB SAL, INC., 't/a HAFTIE 'S ) 
COCKTAIL LOUNGE, 

Appellant,, 

v. 

BOARD OF COMMISSI-ONERS OF THE 
--TOW~ OF. WEST NEW YORK, 

Respondento 

--------~----------------------~--

)· 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

Jame_s F. ·.McGovern, Jr., Esqe 1 Attorney for Appellant. 
·"' · ·Samuel L. Hirschberg:, Esqe, by John Ro Arm.ore, Esq., Attorney 

for. Respondent. 

-v: . 
. : 
· .. ~ 

BY THE DIREC_TOft: 

The Hearer has fj,led the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of ·the respondent 
whereby it suspended appellant's license for a period of' five 
days effective April 13, 1959, after finding the appellant guil_ty 
of permitting unautho'rized persons on the licensed premises 
during prohibite.d hours, in violation of a local ordinance •. 

"Upon- the filing of .the appeal an or~der was entered on 
April 9, 1959, staying respondent's order of suspension until 
further order of the Director. R.S. 33:1-31. 

"Appellant, in its petition.of appeal, alleges that 

- .. 1, . - ; --~: 

;·'_ ·,:··. 

:.- ' 

. i . 
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resporident rs act1.on was .erroneous because its doc is ion was con-· 
t1•apy to the law~ No answer was i'iled on behalf of 'respoi1dent~ 

"The respective parties to this appeal stipulated <:tha·t the 
determination in this matter be made from the transcript·_ ~-f fhe 
record tal}.en before respondent~ ., ... 

H
1rhe only matter to .be d~.c~d,~¢l·,ht?re1n _is whet}:).er_t.~~ . 

respondent erred in find:tng: .. ~p·:i;Y,@J.l:8ini{"guilty· bf~~ vlola.tfoh,of .a· 
local 1 hours :i 01")dinance., The pertinent part of the amende·d 
·01.,dinance in question adopted by respondent on January 12,_ 1943, 
provides as follows: 

~lo SECTION 6 of a resolution of which this ordinance 
is amendato1'7 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

Ytsection 6" No Plena1')y Retail Consumption Licensee 
. or Clu.b Licensee shall sell, se.rve, deliver or 
allow~·permit or suffer the sale, service or delivery 
of .any alcoholic beverage, or allow the consumption 
of any alcoholic beverage on lic·ensed premi.ses on 
New YearYs Day when it is a weekday between the hours 
of 5:00 ;A,oMe and 7:00 A .. M.; .-on New Year's Day when 
.it is a Sund~y between the hours of 5:00 A.M. and 
Noon;; .on Lincoln's Birthday, Washingt·cm 1.·s :Birthday, 
·Decoration Day, Independence D~y,, Labo.r 'Day, ·Columbus 
Day,. 'Elect1on .Day, Armist·lce Day., Thanlrngi·ving .Day., 
and Chris·tmas iDay, between the· hours .of 4::00 A.Mo 
and ·7.::00 AQMo:; on othe:r weekdays .between the hours 
. .o·f .. 3.~:00 A.oM. ·and 7.:;oo A.·M .• ·; :on :.Sunda;ys .. except ·where 
:the :same shall ·be New Xear11.s :Da;y between the hours 
:.of' ·4:00 A.M. and ·Noon. 

During the :hours that sales of alcoholic 
;beverages are prohibited, ·all premises licensed 
·under a Plenary Retail Consumption Lic·ense shall 
also be closed and no persons shall be allowed 
thereon except the licensee and bona fide employees 
of the licensee; provided, however, t:qat this closing, 
provision shall not apply to bona fide, restaurants .9lHHt' 

·"During the.hearing below the attorney speaking on behalf 
o~ th<?l 'respo~dent conceded that the a;ppel.ila;nt·1.s :business met the 
re.Q: u.ir.enieab.it:.s •.0~ ta QD;:©Jn.a _tf'Me ::r-astt.aiuT.a!lmt .• 

m·[~a.·smuc~h ':'lt~~ ·:the closing hours set f·orth in the ordinance 
do :not apply to a bona fide restaurant, the finding of guilt·,_- by· 
.respondent of the charge preferred herein was improper9 .·Under 
the circumstances~ I recommend.that the action of respondent 
be reversed,,, and that tbe charge preferred against appellant be 
dismissed.," 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were taken within the· 
time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No" 15. Having_ 
carefully considered the facts and circumstances herein, I 
concur in the Hearer's finding and conclusion and adopt his 
recommenQ.ation0 

Accoi,..dingly, it is,, on this 30th day of July 1959., 

ORDERED that the action of the. respondent be and the same 
is here reversedo 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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4r. :- DTS~Cl'.PLTNARJ( PHOCE.EDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVEH.AGES NOT TRULY LABET..1ED -
PRIOI~ HECOHD - LICENSE SUSPENDED POH 20 DAYS,· .LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
. Proceedings agai_nst 

. WALTER SBERRY 
344 Bergen Blvd@ 
Fairview, N. Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

) 

.) 

) 

) 

License C-21 (for the 1958-59 and ) 
1959-.60 licensing years), issued by 
the Mayor and Council of the Borough ) 
of' Fair;view. 

I) 

---------------------------------------

CONCLUSIOl~S 
AND ORDER 

Schraier and Palmisano, Esqs$~ by Cosmo D. Palmisan6 1 Esq., 
Attorneys f'or Defendant~licensee.­

William F&! Wood,-, Esq.,, Appearing for D.ivision of' Alcoholic 
-Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed J;remises alcoholic beverages in bottles 

- bea1,ing labels wbich did not truly describe their contents, in, 
violation or Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On April 29~ 19-59, an ABC agent tested the licensee's open 
bottles o.f alcoholic beverages (49 bottles) ·and seized .four 
bottles because they appeared to be off in color. Subsequent 

_analysis by the.Division's chemist disclosed that the contents 
of two of said bottles, when: compared with the samples of the 
genuine product of the labeled brands, varied substantially in 
acids, solids and color6 ' 

Defendant has a prior.adjudicated record. Effective June 
23, 1958, defendant's license was suspended by this 'Division for 
sixty days for (1) immoral activity and nuisance, (2) hostess 
actiyity, and (3) an "hours" violation. Re Sherry,, _Bulletin 1236, 
Item 3o X shall suspend defendant's license for fifteen days, 
ther_'minimum period where t\iVo bottles are involved (Re Gavlak, 
Bulletin i2 45, Item 6) , to: which wi 11 be added five days because 
of the fil.ssimilar violation which occurred within the past five 
years (Re Forster, Bulletin 1269, Item 9), making a total . 
suspension of twenty dayso· Five days will be . pEjrm.itted for the 
plea entered herein, leavi.ng a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Acco1')dingly, it is, on this 22nd day of July, 1959·, 

ORDERED ·th~t Plenar·y Retail Consumption License C-21 
(f'or the 1959-60 licensing year), issued by the Mayor and Council 
of the Borough of Fairview to Walter Sherry, t/a The Tender Trap, 
for premises 344 Bergen Blvdci, Fairview, be and the same is. hereby 

·suspended .for f'ifteen ( 15) days, commencing: .at 3 a~m. Monday, · 
August 3, 1959, and term.inating at 3 a.m. Tuesday, ·August 18, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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5e DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES NOT TRULY'.. 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter o~ Disciplinari 
Proceeding.s against 

JULIA CICHOWSKI 
t/a EDDIE 2S LONG BAR 
107 Hawkins Street 
Newark 5, No Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-557 (for the 1958-59 fu~d 
1959-60 ~icensing yea.:rs), issued by 
·the Municipal Board or Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the-City of' Newarko 

' . 

-----------~-------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Jti.lia Cichowski, Defendant-licensee,, Pro se. 

, _T .. -t •. ·' 

-· t ; ~ ) - .. ~ •. :· .. 

C 0 NC LtrS.I O.NS 
AND O+JDER 

William Fo Wood, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic. 
Beverage Contro16 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant·~-pleaded non viilt to a charge alleging that she 
possessed on her licensedPremises alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On :May 12; 1959 an ABC agent tested the licensee's· open 
bottles, of alcoholic beverages (3~ bottles') and s'eized three of 
such bottles ~~cause they appeared to be off in proof. Subsequent 
analysis by the Division 1 s·chemist _disclosed that the contents of 
two of said bottles, when compared with the_ samples of the genuine 
product of the labeled brands, varied substantially in acids and. 
solidse 

·Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
.. defendant is license .:ifor fifteen days, the minimum period where two 

bottles are involved (Re Gavlak, Bulletin 1245, Item 6)· •. Five 
days :will _be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of ten dayse 

Acco.rdingly, it is, on this 20th day of July 19591 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption.License·c-557 
.. _} for the 1959-60 licensing· year, issued by the Municipal Board of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City. of Newark to Juli~ Cichowski, 
t/a Eddie's Long Bar,j · for ___ premis.es 107 Hawkins St_reet, Newark, be ,.· 
and the, same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing .. at · 
2:00 a~m~, Monday~ July 27, 1959 and tenninating at 2:00 a.m., 
Thursday~ August 6, 1959. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS .... PURCHASE BY HETAILER FHOM O'rHER THAN 
TulA.:t-rUFAC'J.1URER OR WHOLESALBR - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA«i 

In the Matter of' Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

PHILIP. PASSNER 
t/a 5 Corners .Bar & Grill 
470 Central Avenue 
Newark 7, No J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption } 
Lic.ens·e · C-791 (for the 1958-59 and 
1959-60·licensing years), issued by ) 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
B$verage Control of the C~ ty o'f: Newark,~. ) 

C.ONC.LUSIONS 
.AND .. O.RDER 

Robert W Q Wolfe, Esq$, Attorney for. .. D~.f'endant-licensee. 
William F~ Wood, .Esq~, Appeari'ng ,fo;r···the Division of Alcoholic 

· Bev·e·rage .Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant entered a plea of non VUlt; to the following charge: 
' --·-

"In or ahout I?~ct~ember 1958 you;· a New Jersey retail 
. licensee, vli~.h9~~;t ·authority of special permit, 

·\ purchasecl o_r.· .. 'oq~:~~ned an alcoholic beverage from 
· · a person who. was not the holder of any New Jersey 

·mam.µ~actur.er,1 1·s.; .. op. whole~aler .. 's license,, in that you. 
, purchased q.~,. obtained· a 4/5 quart bottle of Schenley 

Reserve Ble .. rided V/hi.skey from a person called 'Jackie 
Lambert',, who did not hbl.d...:either of the above types 
of licenses; your obtaining an alcoholic.beverage f'rom 
such person beirig in violation of Rule 15 of State · 
Regulation Noe 208 11 · · · 

On Tuesday, January 27, 1959, an ABC agent gauged the open 
stock of ~ssorted brands of li~uor in defendant's licen.aed premises 
and founq·a partially filled 4/5 quart bottle .. of Schenley whiskey 
which appeared to be off in color and had the seal of another state 
·attached to the bottle's neqke The agent seized the bottle of 
illicit 'liquor and was informed by the licensee that he had accepted 
it .from a cus·torre r in exchange for a 4/5 quart bottle of Seagram• s 
Seven Crown. The explanation given.does not, in any way, affect· 
defendant's liability" However, since the viola ti-on· charged is 
defendant's first adjudicated'o.ffense involving a single bottle or 
illicit liquor,· I shall suspend his license for a period· of fifteen 
daysa Re Lappi!!, Bulletiri.728, Item 9.· Five days will be :('emitted 

,for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of July, 1959,, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License ... C-791 for 
the 1959.:..60 licensing· year, issued by the Municipal Board·:.Q'f 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark to Philip · 
Passner, t/a 5 Corne.rs Bar & ·Grill, for premises 470 Ce.ntral 
Avenue·, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) 
d~y~, com.mencing·at 2:00 aom$, Tuesday, July 28, 1959, and 
terminating at 2:00 a.m., Friday, August 7, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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· 7- e· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· SALE '110 MINOR - · MIT'IGAT'ING · CTRGl1MSTANCES:.· .•• 
LICENSE s:gsPENDED FOR 5 PAYS. 

In the MatteP of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GRACE MACRIE FITALE AND MARY 

. ) ' 

) 

JOAN PITALE } 
t/a BELL LIQ,UOR S 1rORE 
N/E corner 12th Street & Black ) 

- Horse Pike 
Fo.lsom, PO RD 3, · Hammonton, . N. J. ) 

Holde1"lls of Plenary Retail I)istribution ) 
Licen13e D-lsi (for the 1958-59 and 1959-
60- licensing years) issued by the Mayor ) 
and Council of the B.o!.,oUgh of Folsome 

• . ) i. ~ ,i .~ - '· I '_ 

_,, ··-" . ·< 

CONCLUSJONS. 
AND ORDER" 

D'ei'endant:-licensees, by Grace Macrie Pitale, a Partner. 
E.dward F·. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Di vision oi' Alcohol(io 

Beverage Control. ·. 

BY THE ·DIRECTOR: 

The , Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

nDefendants have pieaded not guilty to a charge alleging 
that on April 11, 1959 they sold, served and delivered alcoholic 
beve1.,ages to a minoP, in violation of. Rule 1 of' State Regulation 
;No~ 20_11' 

nThe substance of the evidence presented by three minors 
who testif.ie:d on behalf of the Division is. that ·en April 11, 
1959 Richard ~--, age 20, accompanied by two minor companions; 
arrived at defendant's licen·sed premises in a motor vehicle·; 

·that Richard.alone entered the premises, purchasing therein a· 
case of 24 ·cans of beer from a male bartender whom he cannot 
identify and who did not ask Richard his age or ·require him to 
sign ·any written representation thereof; that Ric~ard emerged 
with' the beer which he placed in the car; and that the two minors 
observed.Richapd enter the licensed premises emptyhanded and leave 

·. the prem:\~e s w'i th the beer and bring it to. the car. 

"It appears that police of,ficers apprehended the three 
minors for a traffic violation, then questioned·them as to the 
s~urce of the beer which they found in the car and brought the 
matter to the attention of ABC agents. Thereafter, on April ', 
16th, an . .!\.BC agent was directed to defendants' licensed ·premises 
by Richard and one of the minors, both of whom identified the 

· place as the establishment which Richard entered on April 11th; 
that Richard and the agent entered the premises; .that Joseph 
Pitale., husband of Grace Pitale, was in charge thereof, but 
Richard was unable to identify him as the>bartender who sold him 
the beer@ On the following day, the third minor directed the 
ABC agent to the premises and similarly identified the exterior 
thereof as the place where he had observed Richard· emerge with the 
case of beer~ · 

19 The licensees' defense in the main rests upon the statement 
by 11.icbard allegedly made to the police officers when apprehended 
t;h.at some other person at some other place purchased the beer,, · 
butt~essed by Joseph Pitale's claim that he was the only male 
bartende~ employed at ·the premises and his denial that ~e sold the 
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beer to Riclu.u~d or had ever seen him before he came there with 
the ABC agentf) 

HJoseph Pita.le testified that after he was coni'ronted with 
Richa.1~d he talked with one of the police of'ficers who had par­
ticipated in the case who told hlm that Richard first said that 
some othe~ per>son had purchased the beer for him at some other 
place.. He then contacted Richard and one of the othe~i? minors 
who told him that they did not know him and it is Pitale's opinion 
that Hichard should have. ln1.own him if he sold him the·- beerl!) 
Further, that Richard told him that.? a-fter he persisted in his 
first accotmt. of where the beer was purchased, the officer made 
a deal with him t..hat he would not; t take the license away for 
speeding', presumably if he changed his story. 

"Specif'ically questioned concerning what he told the 
police o.fficer, Richard stated that he at first told him that 
some other person had purchased the beer .for him in Lawnside, 
about twenty miles from the scene, but that he did not mention 
any pa1.,ticular, establishment by name; that when the officer 
replied that. he did not believe him because the beer was too 
cold, he finally decided to tell the truth and identified 
defendants' premises as the store 'past the bridge on the left 
hand side going down the pike'; that the officer did not threaten. 
him or persuade him to change his story, but that he merely 
decided to tell the truth and was. not told that he would be 
arrested or charged with any offense or that it would go easy 
with him; that his reason for not revealing at first that 
defendantsr premises was the actual place where he purchased 
the beer was because he did not want to get anyone in trouble. 
Richard further testified that his two comp~nions -did not make 
any statement to the police as to where Richard purchased the 
beer0 -

"The evidence presented by Richard and his two companions 
establishes definitely and clearly that Richard purchased the 
cas.e of beer at defendants~ licensed premises under the 
obse~vation of his two companionso There is no claim that the 
minors have any motive to accuse the licensees unjustlye Under 
the -c·ircumstanoes, Richard's attempt to conceal at first the 
identity o'f' the place wh.ere he had purchased the beer for _the 
reason he gives is, in my opinion, not of sufficient importance 
to impeach his later identification or the defendants' premises, 
especialiy in view of the testimony of' his two companions, who 
have not made any contrary statements@ Richard's failure to 
identif'y the particular employee making the sale or serv;tce of 
alcoholic beverages to him is not fatal in disciplinary 
proceedings provided 1 it be ,established that he purchased .the beer 
in the licensed premisese. Re Chizun, Bulletin 1274, Item 7. 
Such purchase has been establishedt5y his testimony and that of 
his two companionso 

""I there.fore recommend that defendant licensees be fou.rid 
guilty as chargeda Defendants have no prior adjudicated recordo 
I further reconunend suspension of defendants!, license for a period 
of ten days, the minimuin suspension for sale to a 20-year-old 

. minor. Re Messeka, Bulletin 1277, Item lL~ 11 

Exceptions to the Hearer's Report, in.the form of a lette~ 
.froni one of the licensees, were filed with me pursuant to Rule 
6 of state Regulation No. 16. The gist of such letter is that, 
in all the years the licensees have been in business, they have 
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been operati'ng 100 per cent within the law and they prot:~s .. ~.~.:~_hat 
~c11ey e ... r~e i~1r1oco11t in tl1i s ins tar1c e e - - ~ ~-· " 

·Having carefully considered the entire record, inc}:-},1ding the 
transcript o.f. the t~est:lmony, the Hearer~s Report; and the.·fnf3~ttJ(}r 
set· fo~Pth ln the letter, I accept the Hearerv s concluslon/ that 
the defendants a.re guilty of the charge and I so findo · 

However, in considering penalty, it appears that the: . :·· 
licensees have an m.J.blemished record for the past eleven .ye.8.r?, 
that the minor was within a few months of being 21 years.o:f age, 
and was in the premises ·ror only a short period of' time~ Under 
all 0£ the circumstances~ I shall suspend defendantsv license for 
.five dayso· 

Accordingly, it is: on this 16th day of' July 1959~ 

.ORDERED -that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1 for 
the 1959""'~0 licensing year, issued by the Mayor end Council of 
the_ Borough of Folsom to Grace Macrie Pitale and Mary Joan Pitale, 
t/a Bell Liquor Storts, for premises N/E corner 12th Street & 
Black ~orse Pike.9 ·:Folsom.9 be a:p.d the same is hereby suspended for · 
five (5) days.? commencing at 9:00 a()mQ, Monday~ July 27, ·1959 and 
terminating at 9~00 a@mQ, Saturday, August 1, ~959~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR ·, •,,, 

~ 8~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS~-

" 
In the Matter o.f Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

h'INDERING INVESTIGATIQN LICENSE 

TH01f1.AS - IL;) IACOUZZI 
t/a BUDDYtS TAVERN 
437 Palisade Avenue 
Jersey City 7, N~ J~ 

.. : ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consl.Lmption 
License c~308 (f'or the 1958-59 and 
1,~59-60 licensing yearB), issued by 
the. Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey Gitye 

----------------------~------------------Thomas H0 Iacouzzi, Def'endant:~licensee, Pro se .. 
Edward F0 Ambrose, Esq0, Appearing for the Division or Alcoholic 

Beverage Control •. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant entered a plea of not guilty to the following 
charge: 

"On Sunday, May 31, 1959, between 12:15 p.m. and 
i2·: 55 p .m(j whi.le Inspectors of the Di vision of 

·.Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Department of 
Law and Public Safety of the State of New Jersey 
were conducting an investigation, inspection and 
examination at your licensed premises, you failed 
to facilitate and hindered and delayed and caused 
the hindr1 ance and delay of such investigation, 
inspection ·and examination;. in violation of 
R 0 s -" 3 3 : i ... 3 5 • H 
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When the· matter cnr11e (_~Qn for hearing,. defendant, appearing 
,;pro ~' Petrncted tho af.q~ ... :~1.said plea and, ... ~ntered a plea of g:LJ:ilt:y. 

It appears from the reports·herein·that at 11:25 ~.m., Su~day, 
May 31, 1959, ABC Agents r~ and G ·arrived in "the vicini.ty of' de.fendapt 's 
licensed ·premises an~d ·from a vantage point, observed ~ m~le enter 
the hallway adJacent to the tavern. Shortly thereafter, Agent M 
:proceede .. g.;· into tl).e hallway to a rear door leading to the: .. licensed 

·.premises and, he.t;!.;t~ing voices inside~ rang the buz.zer. A male 
. inqµi1.,ed, "Who is :~ t?" and Agent M 

1
replied that a fellow in the 

.gas station dire.c:ted hin;i. there and 'that he wanted to get a drink. 
Receiving no re.spouse~ Agent M. re-joined Agent G in front of the 
tavern where, at 12:15 p· .. m", they confronted Thomas Iacouzz:t, the 
licensee, who h~d emerged ·througl_l the rront door which ne locked. 
The agen:ts :L·dent'iried thymselves and asked Iacouzzi to open the 
·door, Iac.ouzzi ~e-fused;, yelling very loudly, "You can't go into 
my place -- you need a warrant -- there is no one in there." 
Agent G informed Iacouzzi that he was hindering their investigation 
and that he would be cha_rged with 11 hinderingrr but Iacouzzi still 
·re:rused saying, "I don't care who you are, you aren't getting in." 
Agent G then ent.ered the hallway and observed two males at the 
rear door who were a"tt;empting to gain entrance. At 12:20 p.m., 
Iacou~zi. opened the door and the agents entered. No one was 
present in the tavern but the a.gents seized ·two partially filled 
_hottles o:r ice-cold beer which were in the kitchen sink and on the 
she1r· they round a cj_gar box containing cash. Age,ht G then went 
into the enclosed back y~rd of the premises and discovered two 
men, one of whom. had been seen entering the hallway earlier, 
hiding .behind a shack~ · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend. 
his license for ·a· period of fifteen days. Re Paul's Tavern,, Inc., 
Bulletin 1277, Item 12e No remission of the penalty-w.1-11 be 
granted since the confessive pl~a was entered on the date scheduled 
f'or the hearing on the char,ge o 

Accordingly, it.-. :ts, on this 28th day of July, 1959 1 

, ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consmnption License C-308 for 
the 1959-60 licensing year, issued by the Municipal Bo:ard of 

. Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Jersey City to Thomas 
H$ Iacouzzi~ t/a Buddy's Tavern, ·for premises 437 Pal~sade Avenue, 
Jersey City,, be and the same is hereby suspended for :fifteen (15) 
days:, c.o.nµnencing at 2:00 ai)m@, Tuesday, August 4, 1959, and 
tennina!;ing at 2:00 a(jjm,"', Wednesday, August 19, 1959" 

··.' ' 

. ~- :~-,:. . ' 

.'f. 

.(· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVJS 
DIRECTOR 

I. • 

\-.:-
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get Rf.Cfl.PITUtATXON or: ACTIVfrr' BV QUA~TERLY. PERI.ODS FROM JUL y 1, 195a throueh .iuN£ ~o, f95f·' . 
ht Qulllder 2d Quarter 'd Qu~rter 4th Ovartcr. 

~~AuP,.S~ Od.Nov.D~~ Jen.Feb.Mar. Apr.J1ay JVnt? __ Jot~l 
A.'\RESTSil 
Toial.number of pers<>ns arrested 
L~censecs and ecipioyee!J 
Bootle~gers 

.ABC s~ent if.iµersonator 
SE1ZURES11 

N~tor vehicles ~ cars 
- trucks 
.. traJ lers 

Stills· over 50 gallons 
" 50 gslAons or under 

Alcohol ~gallons­
Ma~h .. ga! lens 
Distilled alcoholic bevereQe~ ~ ~eltons 
bli ne .. gallons 
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gallons 

RETAIL· LICENSEESa 
Premises inspected 
Premises 1i1h~.ffe alcohol! c beverages eaveed 
Bottles gauged· 
Premises where violat~ons ~ere found 

Type of violsHons found 
Unqualified employees 
Appllc~tion copy not available 
Rego #?8.slgn not posted 
Prohib!fod signs _ 
Other t!'£:rcmtl!e busine!ls 
Disposal permit necessary 
Improper beer taps 
Other violet !ons 

STA TE LICENSEES! 
Premises inspected 
License applications Investigated 

COMPLAlNTSa 
Con~.)Lslnts assJgned for Invest I get Ion 

, Investi,gati ons comp! eted 
Inve~d·!eatlon.s pending 

LABORATORYn . 
Mel yses rnoc!e · . · · · 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles 
Bottles from unllcens~d premises 

I DENTl FI CAT l ON: 

5 

l,;95; 
1~111 . 

ia,624 
225 
339 
142 
61 
40 
32 
22 
11 
2 

29 

65 
27 

1,375 
1,292 

(170) 

5~ 
5 

122 

Cd mlnal f Inger print I den,t If I cat I ohs iMde 51 
.Person_s .fingerprinted for non-criminal pµrposes753 
ID contacts made. w/ot'rvJr enforcement aeencies 576 
MV Identifications vi:a N.J.State Police 5 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSt . 
Cases traflsmitted to IIi!Jf'liclpallties 

Violations involved 
Sale durl~ prohlbf ·ted hours 
Sale to minors , 
Sale to non-members by club-licensee 
Failure to close premises durine 

prohibited hours 
Employee w/o ID card (local re~.} 
Sale to intoxkated persons 

Sale to women at a bar . (local reg.') 
Permitting brawl on preml$CS 
Permlttine hostesses on premises 
Sale ou1side scope of llcen~e ' 
s~le of drinks on credit (local re~·) 
Possossln~ chilled beer (DL licensees) 
Failure to have .copy of l lcense 

application on premises 
Employll)g unq_;allfi·sd persons 
Employln~ femQle bortcnder (local re~.) 
Pcrmi"ttin;t foul lmguage on premises 
Permlttin~ lottery activity on premises 

Cases Instituted at Divi~ion 
Violations Involved 

Sale to mlMrs 
Sale durin~ prohibited hours 
Po~scssir.~ llq.;or not truly l~bclcd 
Salt: bdow mirdrrurn resale price 
Per mi HI ng immoral eict Iv i'ty on premises 
Hlndering.fnvesti2ation · 
Froud md front 
Cnncuctln~ bu~lnc~s ~s 8 nul~ancc 
Perm11tin~ lotter» octl-..dty on prcml.~cs 

40 
42 
29 
. 5 

4 

1 
l 
l 
l 

69 
101• 

2l 
15 

t 
a 
3 
2 
6 
::if 
,,J 

7 
l 

1,950.00 
1,150.00 

2.67 ·25 
14.99 
5,.20 

2,121 . 
l, 7ley 

28,SN 
213 
;1~ 
in 
46 
57 
2; 
12 
4 
5 

55 

78 
15 

1, 103 . 
1,0$;t 
0~1) 

351 
14 

111' 

32 
465 
321 

9 

56 
74 ,, 
13 
4 

5 
2 
2 
1 
l 
2 
1 

1ff 
18 
5 

~ 
4 
3 
4 
5 

12 
l 
2 
1 
2 

550 ... 00 
1,292~00 

225.67 
19. 71 

.1,731 
2,7ao 

49,666 
141 
189 
61' 
35 
16 
7 

15 
5· 

5~ 

67 
25 

1,4n 
1,3s9 

(1 ·~I?) 

745 
112 
12; 

46 
5;4 
;a, 

10· 

47 
53 
,5 
11 
2 

4 

1 ... 

102•• 
149 
~o 
17 
16 
10. 

' 3 
7 
4· 
6 

1,a41 
2,222 

42,5;1 
151 
212 

97 
45 
27 
4, 
4 

' -· 32 

68 
57 

1,392 
1,382 

161 

liliJl 
214. 
112 

54 
941 
71, 

·25 

'9' 
44 
19 
13 
4 

~· 
1 . 

l 
1 

108 
150 
30 
21 
2~ 
5 .. 
:l 
·2 
2 

7,646 
1,a21 

1,9,691: 
735 

1,05; 
411 
187 

~~~ 
53 
2:S 
7 

166 

278·· 
124. 

5,.,47 
5, 155· 

161 . 

2,701 
'1'45 
471 

18, 
2,693' 

. 1,993,, 
~9 

182 
2l::S 

. 120 
42 
1.4 

12 
4 

' 3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
1' 

1 
1 
1 
l 
l 

~1~9 
523 
100 

71 
49 

.·25 
21 
19 
10 
ll> 
16 

•JnclJdcs on~ cr:r1ccllotlon proceedlnfi! El(Zolnst blml~et crnployllX'nt permlt--fcmt1fos who· acted as ho~dt!~ses. 
ici 41 fncl.Jdc~~ two cuncdlatlon proccc.:dlnr;,s-·UcM!C ln~>rovldently l;J~;ued In viahrtion of State Liinltcticn Lr.1i1. 

· Lice()sc; lirprovldcntly is3uud fo clvb l~ckln~ reqvh.ite; pos!ession. of. QJnrh:r~. 
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· .l~t QV~rter 2d Quarter ~d Ouertqr · ~th Qvar ter 

· · · , - .· Jvt~g.Sol!,1 • oct-.Nq_v.Ocs;• ,Jm~Fcb.t1att~ Apr .t1.:iy JY!!!'. 
MSClPLlNl\fW rROCl::EOINGS (Coritlnued) · .. · ·· · 4 

· 

. Cases fo5fltufcd ot Dlvl,ion (Contlnuttd)' 
Violl]Hon~ Involved• · ·. 

P'cnul Hinir:· bool,mi.~dii&? an' premises: . 
f'cr111lt-tiniz foul· lon.zuo~e on premises 
Sale. to lntoxlc.oted pc.r,,sons · · , " 
Possc~sinQ indec~nt matter 

· St1le outs Ide scope ci II cense 
. Solr ... permlHee efl(laf;!lng In conduct 

prohib I ted to employer · 
Permlttlne 1'0trol In~ on':premlses 
Fa I lure to huvc copy rf 11 ccnse 

cppllcetion on premises 
Fal lure to close prcml~~~·. rur lni 

prob lb I ted hours :. · .. _ 1 
Delivery without bon~ fide Invoice 2 
Furnlshln~ unlewful Inducements to retailer '"' 
PcrmJ tt Ing ho~tesses on. ·preQJI se:s . . 2 
EroployJne unq..iallfied·persons 1 
E'~loyee w/o. to card (local refi?.) 
·Pos.sessin~ contraceptive!3. on pr·eml.ses 1 
Unauthorized transportation· l 
·Failure to f fle notice of chc::n~o Iii .appl I cation 
Solicitor vfolatlne tei~s of permit -
Aldin~ oocf abeti'in1t uneothorlz.ed sale 

. Permll1'in£ brnwl ·on prcial ses · . 
· Serv 1·c:e:. to women et a bar (local reQ.) 

Failure· to· file notice of default· · 
Sale en. credit io retE1i l.er. in def wlt 
unlicensed sale by sol lc-ltor 
Sln~le iristmce of othe.r vi oh1tions · - · 4 

Cases brought by m.;nic:lpallHes on own lnltle1tave 
md reportud to Division "" 48 _ 

Viol~.tions lr1volved 59 
Sale'·fo minors .. ,. 25 
PermHHn~ brawl on premlse·s - ... 12 
Sule dur in~ prohibi h:d hour·s . 7.· _ 
Conc1vct i ng bus I riess es a nu I sence '. · 5 
Hlnderin~ · irwest:iQ.ation · 
Pcruir.tting gembl Ing on pr,~mlses · _ · ·.. . · · :. • 
Failvre ·to close pr em. dur lng prohlb ltrid hours 

__ ,Per mi H inti bookmeking on premr ~es 1 
Emplo)lee work In~ whl le intoxlcaded ... 
PermiHing imor:al ectlvl.h' on premf!es. · ._ 2 
Sale to i.ntoxic~1ted persons : , . 1 
Permi ttlng persons of I H ·rep,ute on preiah;es 

.. Purchase from· ,improper source ' '. 2 · 
· Feilu(e to efford v I c1ii Into premi tes 

dvrin~ prohibited hours 
Ernploylni unqu~liflec persons . 
P~raii ttin~ lotter~ act Iv it~ .on premises. 
Sm~le ln~tmce ·of other v1oli>ticns : 

HEARINGS HEl..D AT DIVJSION1 . ' 
. Tote:l number of hea~ Jr11'S held 

Appeol :o · , • 
0 I sci pl I r1ary. proceed i n~s · · 
Ell~ibi l i ty " · 
Seh:vras · . 
TEX revocst ions . . 
Appl I est ions ror · 11 ccn·se 

STATE LICENSES AND PERM1TS ISSUE.Di 
Total numb~r issu6d · 

Licenses . 
E"Ploy~~nt permits 
Sollclfors' " · 

DJsposel " 
Socl~l effa~r ·~ 
Wine n 
Mlscell~eous " 
Tr£:nsit ir.sl~i~ 
Trenslt certlf ic~tes 

o·et<!rJ1 Jul¥ 15,, 1959 

Ji 

l~t 
6,a 

·: : 1~ 
·_ {' 7. 

; '' 

'~1l 
81 

~. ,, 
~ 
1 

' 6 
1. 

1 

.51 
59 
25 
lta 
·1 
'·2 

2 
2· 
l· 

' 
131 

16 
. 7~ 

20. 
10 
-~, ,, 

1i,~a1 
JO 

398 
111 

- _,211 
1.1 u 
1,020 . 

50,,, 
839 
84' 

2 
4 

,1 
1 
2 

' 1 
2 
~ 
1 
1 
1 

2 
4 

·5j 
&1 
'6 
8 

15 ' 
..,. 
1 

2 
1 

2 

149 
14 n 
.22 

8 
11 

2 

2.s57 
5 

.554. 
'210 
198 
952 

9 ,,1 ' 
750 
48 

' 4 

l. 
1 
2 
1 
2 

1 "· 1. 

' 1 
2 
1 
1 

9., 

57 
78 ,,. 
9 

·9 
5. 

' 4 
2 
~ 

' 1 
1 ' .. 

. l 
1 , 
1 

178 
25 

109 
i9 
20 
4 
1 

'~.216' . 
l? 

2,611 
2,816 ,11 
1,456. 
. . ~-

720 
12,773 
' 1,517 

' '- VILLIAH HOWE DAVI$' 
Cl RECTOR 

PAl'!r;, l? 
' \,I'~ ' • 

.. \' 
· 1ota1 · -· 

15. 
~~ 
14 
12' 
12 

l 
7 
8 

7 
7 

l 
6 
5 
5 
5 
~ 
4 ,, 
' ~ 
2 
2 
2 
~ 

215 
263· 
119 

"' 'e 12 
6 
6 
5 
4 
4 
~ '' / 

' '' 2 

2 
2 
l 
9 

572 
71 

,48 
75 

.44 
25 
'I 

. ,,,828 
' 62b 

4,1,} 
~,,299 

997 
. 4,755 

1,029 
) 2~ 171 
15,osa 
'1,750 
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10. DISC IPLI NAHY p HOGE@I NGS .. .:. ALG OHOLIC IlEVEHAGEs • NO'l' ·mJEr<LA3ELED. 
· . · LICENSE SUSPENDED.· l11 0H .10.· DAYs-';:<:LE8S · 5 · F10H PLEA.~·.· 

' ... ~ \ ' .. . . ; ' ' . .. . . 

.J~~IONS In the Mrit"be:1\·-i of-- Disciplilini,,Y::.:'..: :, 
. Proceedings ~gainst · 

· ... } 

°): 

.. ) 

·.tPf\ .. : . 
· '.FREDERI°CK .WOI.F, ·.INC 4t 

'7000 Jackson Street· 
.Guttenberg.11 N. J ~ 

.. ··.·-· ·, 
. . . ~ . 

Hoilder of Plenary .Retail coP.sU..mptton 
License C-2 .(for the .·1958~'5~::·,·~11tf.·.-:: :_.. 

· 1959-50 licensing years.:.):~.:··l$:.s4e-'(:t ):>~Y-·.:.· 
the Board .of Council or-· the· -'T8Wrt .. or.: · 
GuttenbeI·g~ "::-· .~· .. 

) . 

. ) ... 

·:)·. 

.··:;·,' .. c·o'.NC-LUSION$,' 
_AND ORDER 

-~--------~----~-~-----~--~--~~~-~~~~~"·. . . 
D~f end ant-licensee~ by .. F.re .. dt}~·~~lc :.. ~lo ir_,-· .Pre a i d(#i~.~ 
William Fe Wood,, Esqs, ·Appe·al'i..pg ·:ro;r :the pivisiori of Alcoholic 

· - . :e·eiJ.~r:a·ga·: .. .co.ntrol~ ·;. "> ·: 
··:. 

BY· THE DIRECTOR: : . . 
'. ': :- ' 

. Defendant :Pleaded no~, v41t .to .. &;. c~l'g~ ali~gfog tbat it 
- possessed on its licens·e .. d pretnis·~.·s ~$· al~ohol1·c: .be.ve?'age: .·in a 

bottle bearing a. label whidh.··did .:_no·t ~ t:r.u:Ly· de~q:~~be .. its 'contents, . 
in ·-violation of· Rul~ 27 .Qf- ,~~~~~· Reg"l.\lati'on: No.,. · .. ~o •. · · . . · · . . _ 

-• . . . · .. ~ -~J::· . . .. · ., . '. . 

. On May 27, .1959·, an. ABG<~gent '·tested the .. <ie;!'endant 's open 
bot:tle s of alcoholic beyer.a.ge·~f. (~O:·. ·.ho.tt~es) ·and· .seized a quart· 
bot.tle of "Four Roses Bl~nd·e4JVI.ii'.slcey ···ae ·Prooi'"., ·the ·contents of , · 
which appea:red to be off ·1n pr~ot· .. ~~cf .c(llC>r. ·:-- ~:~bs~quent· analysis 
by the Division. chemist·. disclq~·.e:d · ~hiit::when col?lpared: with an · 

· analysis of the gen~ine prqd~c~, the· contents -of said bottle. 
varied in p~oo~, solids. and ~~~a~.- - ~ 

Defendant ·has no prior·· :adJUd1·i~te:d re co.rd.~ I· spall suspend 
defendant's license ·for_ ten: a.:ays~ : .·Ee .. Me~la,:· Bulletin 12-85, · . 
Item 12. Five days will 1?¢~· :p~'mitte·q~ for .. the pl.ea.. enter~d herein~ 
leaving a net. suspension oi': .r;v~··,·,da:ys.. . · - .· .. ,, 

Acoordingly, it is,. oil. ~J:iis .. 2.7th.·day: o·f ·July, i959, 

ORDERED .. that Plenary .Retttil <l.ortSUin.ption t .. :fcense •. c·-2 for 
the 1959·-60 -licensing 'year~ f:s.siiep.: l;:>y ·the Bo:ard.; of Couricil of · · 
the Town of Guttenberg to F:r;-e:d:~rlc-k:-:Wolf, .In.c._ ~·: .for premi"·se:s 
7000 Jackson Street, G.uttenb~~g;·· .be)·,firid: the. sa~e is.· hereby 
suspended ·for five ( 5) days,,:: comme,fiqfng ·at 3fb.q a.m. ~ Monday, 
August 3, 1959,. and t·er~niina~!.ng·-·lii~ 3.:oo a.m.,·.·~aturday, 
August 8, 19 5 9o · · -· -' ', .. ·. · · · · · ·-: , , · 

. ''. 

.: I• 

: .' :. ;.WlLLlAM. HdVVE. DAV.IS 
· · bIREOTO-R · 

11. STATE. LICENSES - NEW APPLIQAT!-OI{FILED~ 
-·. . .· 

Park -Beverages'~ A Corp.or.at;fon··.: .. ·· ':: .. : ·.-
t/a Park Bever?-ges . · · · .. · . · 
15-17 Hackensack Avenue: 
Ridgefield Parl{·, N. · J. . · · · .. ·, :: · . _ . . 

Application filed ··Angus t 2?;_. :i"9·59 .. for place·~to-pla.ce·· trah·sfer 
of State Beverage -Distributor·:~''$';:· .. 11c0·nse. SBD-173 to- :include· 

additional space. · r ' :;&h~,~; .A'l .. '. ·.· . 

. . t . . i'. \) ~, .. ,,..,,'\,·"'1:·'··~ '/'\ ' '\, '( \ \"'•• . 
. . : : . ·. ·"':_ .. - .. : ,· .. ··. :· -. ·_ _· . ..,. .' ,.. -· '. . ·:·_ ·- J "-~"''·r·'"" 

·w1111am.H:owe· Ii>avfs 
St~te U~W~t1· _> .. : .; · ·''·.. . ... Piree.tor····. 

New Jew~~'Y . . :· , .. _ ·_,·.: :- , .. 

~- . 


